than as interest expense and principal payments on capital lease obligations. Also, not considering future payment escalation clauses in determining rent expense
for certain operating leases principally had the effect of understating rent expense in the early periods of the lease agreements and overstating rent expense in the
later periods of the lease agreements.

The Company has revised its accounting for these leasing transactions and restated its previously issued annual and interim Consolidated Financial Statements in
its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2005 to appropriately classify its leases and to appropriately reflect future payment escalation
clauses in determining rent expense.

6

SCHOLASTIC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the quarter ended August 31, 2004 and Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at August 31, 2004:

  For the Quarter ended August 31, 2004

  As Previously Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
   Operations
   Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 188.7 $ (3.9) $ 184.8
   Depreciation and amortization   13.4  2.3  15.7
   Operating loss   (71.0)  1.6  (69.4)
   Interest expense, net   7.0  1.8  8.8
   Loss before income taxes   (78.0)  (0.2)  (78.2)
   Net loss   (50.3)  (0.2)  (50.5)

   Basic and diluted loss per share of Class A
   and Common Stock  $ (1.27) $ (0.01) $ (1.28)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 331.2 $ 61.0 $ 392.2
   Other assets and deferred charges   64.1  6.5  70.6
   Total assets   1,901.0  67.5  1,968.5

   Lines of credit and short-term debt   31.0  (0.5)  30.5
   Capital lease obligations - current   -  10.9  10.9
   Total current liabilities   452.2  10.4  462.6

   Capital lease obligations – non-current   -  63.1  63.1
   Other noncurrent liabilities   54.0  4.8  58.8
   Total noncurrent liabilities   641.9  67.9  709.8

   Retained earnings   439.3  (10.8)  428.5
   Total stockholders’ equity   806.9  (10.8)  796.1

   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,901.0 $ 67.5 $ 1,968.5

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
   Net cash used in operating activities  $ (78.8) $ 2.3 $ (76.5)
   Net cash provided by financing activities   106.0  (2.3)  103.7

(1) Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the present period presentation.

7

SCHOLASTIC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

3.   Segment Information

Scholastic is a global children’s publishing and media company. The Company distributes its products and services through a variety of channels, including
school-based book clubs, school-based book fairs, school-based and direct-to-home continuity programs, retail stores, schools, libraries, the internet and
television networks. The Company categorizes its businesses into four operating segments: Children’s Book Publishing and Distribution; Educational Publishing;